
 

   
 

PARTICIPANTS LIST  
INTERNATIONAL SEABED AUTHORITY SADC SENSITIZATION SEMINAR              

DATE:17-19 MARCH 2015 
TIME: 08:00-17:30 

VENUE: INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE CENTRE 1 
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS AND COOPERATION 

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 
 

NAME AND SURNAME  ORGANISATION  E‐MAIL 
 

1.   Atkinson, Dr Lara   Offshore Marine Scientist:  
South African Environmental Observation Network (SAEON) 

lara@saeon.ac.za  

2.   Bauleth‐D’Almeida, Ms Graça   Director Resource Management, Ministry of Fisheries and 
Marine Resources of Namibia 

gdalmeida@mfmr.gov.na  

3.   Benkenstein, Dr Alex   Programme Manager “Governance of Africa’s Resources 
Programme “South African Institute of International Affairs – 
SAIIA 

alex.benkenstein@saiia.org.za  

4.   Bester, Mr Desmond Ronald   Control Fisheries Inspector, Directorate of Operations, 
Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources of Namibia 

dbester@mtmr.gov.na or 
desmondbester@yahoo.com     

5.   Blane, Mr Craig   Exploration Project Manager, The MSA Group  craigbl@msagroupservices.com  



6.   Bongani, Bunu  Mahube Solutions  mahubesolutions@gmail.com

7.   Buti, Mr Mlungisi                     Inspector of Mine: Mine Equipment, Department of Mineral 
Resources(DMR), South Africa 
 

mlungisi.buti@dmr.gov.za

8.   Cai, Mr Yongsheng  
 
 
 
 

Legal Officer, International Seabed Authority  yshcai@isa.org.jm  

9.   Cawthra, Dr Hayley  
 
 

Marine Geosciences Unit, South African Council for 
Geosciences 

 

hcawthra@geoscience.org.za

10.   Cherkashov, Dr Georgy   VNII Okeangeologia, Institute for Geology and Mineral 
Resources of the Ocean  

gcherkashev@gmail.com  

11.   Chukudu, Ms Hellen   Council for Geoscience  hchukudu@geoscience.org.za

12.   Clarke, Mr John   Counsellor at the Jamaican High Commission in Pretoria   jhcpretoria@telkomsa.net    

13.   Cloete, Dr Marthinus   Senior Specialist Innovation and Acting Thrust Manager: Geo‐
engineering and Geohazards: Council for Geo‐Science 
 

mcloete@geoscience.org.za  

14.   Cloete, Mr Rudi   Deputy Director, Mariculture, Ministry of Fisheries and Marine 
Resources, Namibia 
 

rcloete@mfmr.gov.na  

15.   Coutinho, Mr Anthony              Director: Mine Safety, Department of Mineral 
Resources(DMR), South Africa  

anthony.coutinho@dmr.gov.za  



16.   De Almeida, Ms Louise  
 

Environmental Scientist at Debmarine Namibia (Pty) Ltd  Louise.deAlmeida@debeersgroup.com
 

17.   Diene, Mr. Baidy   Deputy Secretary‐General, The Senegal/Guinea‐Bissau 
Management and Cooperation Agency122.  

Baidy.age@orauge.sn

18.   Dikweni, Ms Nolundi   Director: Economic Affairs and Regional Organisations, 
Department of International Relations and Cooperation 
(DIRCO), South Africa 

dikwenin@dirco.gov.za  

19.   Dlambulo, Ms Nyakallo             Deputy Director: Mineral Economics, Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa  

nyakallo.dlambulo@dmr.gov.za

20.   Domingos, Mr António   Counsellor, Embassy of the Republic of Angola in Pretoria   sandraaguiar@angolanembassy.co.za

21.   Dwarika, Ms Yolanda  
 
 
 

Principal State Law Adviser, Department of International 
Relations and Cooperation (DIRCO), South Africa 

dwarikay@dirco.gov.za

22.   Glazewski, Dr Jan   Director: Institute of Marine and International Law, University 
of Cape Town (UCT), South Africa 
 

jan.glazewski@uct.ac.za  

23.   Graham, Dr Gerhard   COO, Council for Geoscience, South Africa  graham@geoscience.org.za  

24.   Haley, Ms Barbara   Acting High Commissioner of the Republic of Guyana in 
Pretoria 

haleybe@hcguyana.co.za  



25.   Hamutenya, Mr Kennedy   Diamond Commissioner for Namibia in Pretoria  secretary@namibia.gov.na

26. H  Hatting, Ms Liana   PRAU, Department of International Relations and Cooperation 
(DIRCO), South Africa 

Hattingl@dirco.gov.za

27.   Janse Van Noordwyk, Mr Christo  Deputy Director, Marine and Antarctica, Department of 
International Relations and Cooperation (DIRCO), South Africa 
 

JanseVanNoordwykC@dirco.gov.za 
 

28.   Jares, Mr Vladimir   Deputy Director, Division for Ocean Affairs and Law of the Sea, 
Office of Legal Affairs, United Nations, New York 

jares@un.org  

29.   Jauhari, Ms Pratima 
 

Marine Geologist, The Office of Resources and Environment 
Monitoring (OREM), International Seabed Authority 

International Seabed Authority 
Kingston, Jamaica 
Phone: +1 (876) 922‐9105 
Fax: +1 (876) 922‐0195 

30.   Joyini, H.E. High Commissioner 
Mathu  

Permanent Representative of the Republic of South Africa to 
the International Seabed Authority 

joyinim@dirco.gov.za  

31.   Juniper, Dr Stanley Kim 
 
 

BC Leadership Chair in Ocean Ecosystems and Global Change, 
School of Earth & Ocean Sciences, and Department of Biology, 
University of Victoria, British Columbia, Canada 

 

kjuniper@uvic.ca  

32.   Kabai, Mr Michael   Office of the Chief State Law Advisor, Department of 
International Relations and Cooperation (DIRCO), South Africa 
 

kabaim@dirco.gov.za  

33.   Kapp, Ms Wilna   MPhil student in Shipping Law at the University of Cape Town  KPPCAT001@myuct.ac.za  



34.   Kasege, Eng. Gidion A   Head Environment Unit, Ministry of Energy and Minerals,  
Government of Tanzania 
 

gidion.kasege@mem.go.tz or alipipi@hotmail.com

35.   Kenneth, Ms Monica  Department of Performance Monitoring and Evaluation 
(DPME), Presidency South Africa  

monica@presidency.gov.za  

36.   Khan, Nr Hawabibi  Merit Group  hawabibi@merit.co.za

37.   Kingsley, Ms Angela   Directorate Marine and Antarctica, Department of 
International Relations and Cooperation (DIRCO), South Africa 
 

kingsleya@dirco.gov.za  

38.   Koch, Mr Eric  Lwandle Technologies   erich@lwandle.co.za  

39.   Kota, Mr Mxolisi   CEO, Council for Geoscience  mkota@geoscience.org.za   

40.   Kota, Ms Mandisa   Director, Mahube Solutions  mahubesolutions@gmail.com  

41.   Kouakou, Mr Koffi   Lecturer at Wits University  koffi.kouakou@wits.ac.za  

42.   Lindiwe, Ms Mekwe  
 
 
 

Acting CEO: Petroleum Agency SA (PASA) mekwel@petroleumagencysa.com
 

43.   Lodge, Mr Michael  
 

Deputy to the Secretary‐General and Legal Counsel, 
International Seabed Authority 

cgriffiths@isa.org.jm  



44.   Lopes, Mr Celso   Head: Legal Department, Ministry of Sea, Water Interiors and 
Fisheries, Republic of Mozambique 
 

maperreelsa5@gmail.com or celpes@hotmail.com
 

45.   Lundin, Mr Carl Gustaf   Director: Global Marine and Polar Programme, IUCN  CarlGustaf.LUNDIN@iucn.org  

46.   Mabilo, Mr PA   Policy Research and Analysis Unit, PRAU, Department of 
International Relations and Cooperation (DIRCO), South Africa 

mabilop@dirco.gov.za

47.   Mabuela, Mr Terrance   Department of Transport, South Africa  Mabuelat@dot.gov.za     

48.   Mabuza, Mr Mosa   Deputy Director‐General: Mineral Policy and Promotion, 
Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa 

mosa.mabuza@dmr.gov.za  

49.   Machaka, Mr Makgotha           Director: Macro Economic Analysis, Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

Makgotha.Machaka@dmr.gov.za  

50.   MacHutchon, Mr Michael   Marine Geosciences Unit South African Council for 
Geosciences 

 

michael@geoscience.org.za  

51.   Mahala, Mr Ncedisa                 Mineral Economist: Non‐ferrous, Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

ncedisa.mahala@dmr.gov.za  

52.   Mahote, Ms Florina                    Mineral Economist (Special studies), Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

florina.mahote@dmr.gov.za  

53.   Majola, Ms Mamalo  
 

Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa  Mamalo.Majola@dmr.gov.za  



54.   Makgata, Mr Portia  
 

Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa  Portia.Makgata@dmr.gov.za

55.   Malebo, MsLesego                   Mineral Economist (Special studies), Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

lesego.malebo@dmr.gov.za

56.   Malefane, Ms Nthabiseng  Director, Environment, Science and Technology, Department 
of International Relations and Cooperation (DIRCO), South 
Africa 
 

malefanen@dirco.gov.za

57.   Malele,  Mr Ezekiel                   Policy Developer, Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), 
South Africa 

ezekiel.malele@dmr.gov.za  

58.   Malie, Ms Meshack   Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa  Meshack.malie@dmr.gov.za  

59.   Malie, Ms Sibongile                   Director: Policy Development, Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

sibongile.malie@dmr.gov.za

60.   Mamabolo, Mr MC   PRAU, Department of International Relations and Cooperation 
(DIRCO), South Africa 
 

mamabolom@dirco.gov.za  

61.   Mamabolo, Ms Hellen  
 

Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa  Hellen.mamabolo@dmr.gov.za  

62.   Mapokgole, Mr CJ     PRAU, Department of International Relations and Cooperation 
(DIRCO), South Africa 
 

mapokgolec@dirco.gov.za  

63.   Masetlana, Mr Ray                   Director: Mineral Economics,  Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

ray.masetlana@dmr.gov.za  



64.   Mbatha, Mr Sibonakaliso  
 

Assistant Director: International Coordination, Department of 
Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa 

Sibonakaliso.Mbatha@dmr.gov.za

65.   Mbatha, Nhlanhla                     Diving Operations Manager RS‐Africa Diving nhlanhla@rs‐africa‐diving.com

66.   Mbonambi,  Mr Xolile          Chief Director ‐Technical Support, Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

xolile.mbonambi@dmr.gov.za

67.   McQuaid, Ms Kirsty  
 

PhD student in marine environmental conservation, SANBI  kirstymcquaid@gmail.com  

68.   Menoe, Mr Kagiso                    Director: Beneficiation Economics,  Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

kagiso.menoe@dmr.gov.za  

69.   Minyuku, T  MINGROUP  minyukuthato@gmail.com  

70.   Mnyameni, Mr Silungiselelo    Mineral Economist,  Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), 
South Africa 

silungiselelo.mnyameni@dmr.gov.za  

71.   Mokoena, Ms Eunice                        Mineral Economist (Special studies),  Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

eunice.mokoena@dmr.gov.za  

72.   Montoedi, Mr Tsimane  
 

Deputy Secretary General: National Union of Mineworkers  zmaduna@num.org.za

73.   Monyepao, Mr Maleka   Manager, Council for Geoscience njacha@geoscience.org.za



74.   Moseme, Mr Malefetsane   Counsellor in the Lesotho Mission to the United Nations in 
New York 

mosemesm@yahoo.com

75.   Motsie, Refiloe  
 

Chief Mineral Economist: Industrial Mine Department of 
Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa  

refiloe.motsie@dmr.gov.za

76.   Motsoaledi, Mr Caiphus   Principal Geologist: Petroleum Agency SA ngesip@petroleumagencysa.com

77.   Moumakwa, Mr Omphemetse   Mineral Economist (Precious stones),  Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

omphemetse.moumakwa@dmr.gov.za

78.   Mphepya, Dr Jonas   Chief Director: Ocean Conservation, Department of 
Environmental Affairs 

JMphepya@environment.gov.za  

79.   Mthombeni, Mr Gibson             Policy Developer,  Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), 
South Africa 

gibson.mthombeni@dmr.gov.za  

80.   Mudau, Lindelani S   Director: Conservation Strategy: Department of 
Environmental Affairs 
 

LMudau2@environment.gov.za  

81.   Muslow, Dr. Sandor   Chief, Office of Resources and Environmental Monitoring, 
International Seabed Authority 

 

International Seabed Authority 
Kingston, Jamaica 
Phone: +1 (876) 922‐9105 
Fax: +1 (876) 922‐0195 

82.   Nacerodien, Mr Fadl   Chief Director PRAU, Department of International Relations 
and Cooperation (DIRCO), South Africa 
 

nacerodienf@dirco.gov.za

83.   Naidoo, Mr Terrence   Special Adviser: Johannesburg Chamber of Commerce & 
Industry 
 

terencen@europe.com or tn@terencenaidoo.com
 



84.   Nduna, Mr Motsamai              Director RS ‐ Africa Diving motsamai@rs‐africa‐diving.com

85.   Ngcobo, Mr Bheki                     Managing Director, International Mining and Dredging 
Holdings (IMDG Group).  

bheki@imdhgroup.com

86.   Ngesi, Ms Phumla 
 
 

Environmental Compliance Manager: Petroleum Agency SA 
 

ngesip@petroleumagencysa.com

87.   Ohlson, Ms Natalie  
 

Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa  Natalie.ohlson@dmr.gov.za  

88.   Page, Mr Dian  Exploration Geologist, MSA  dianp@msagroupservices.com  

89.   Parker, Ms Shakira   PRAU, Department of International Relations and Cooperation 
(DIRCO), South Africa 

Parkers@dirco.gov.za  

90.   Rabozakandraina, Ms Angela  
 

Counsellor, Political, Embassy of Madagascar in Pretoria   ambamad.pta@infodoor.co.za    

91.   Radebe, Mr Siyabonga  Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa  Siyabonga.radebe@dmr.gov.za  

92.   Rahul, Mr Sharma  Senior Scientist, National Institute of Oceanography, Dona 
Paula, Goa, India 

 

rsharma@nio.org  



93.   Rai, Captain B J   South African Navy  veerai@yahoo.com

94.   Ramontja, Dr Thibedi   Director‐General of the Department of Mineral Resources of 
the Republic of South Africa 

Thibedi.Ramontja@dmr.gov.za  

95.   Revombo, Mr Khangele            Mineral Economist: Non‐ferrous,  Department of Mineral 
Resources (DMR), South Africa 

Revombo.khangele@dmr.gov.za  

96.   Riley, Mr Philip  Counsellor, South African Permanent Mission to the 
International Seabed Authority, Kingston, Jamaica 

rileyp@dirco.gov.za  

97.   Siko, Dr Gilbert   Department of Science and Technology, Director, Marine and  
Polar Research, Palaeosciences 
 

gilbert.siko@dst.gov.za  

98.   Sineke, Ms Tembisa   Director, International Relations and Strategic Projects, 
Department of Environmental Affairs 
 

tsineke@environment.gov.za  

99.   Sink, Dr Kerry   Marine Program Manager South African Biodiversity Institute 
Centre for Biodiversity Conservation Rhodes Avenue, (SANBI) 

K.Sink@sanbi.org.za  

100. Skhosana, Ms Martha   Council for Geoscience   mskhosana@geoscience.org.za  

101. Steenkamp, Ms Tania   State Law Advisor, Department of International Relations and 
Cooperation, Republic of South Africa 

SteenkampT@dirco.gov.za

102. Streeter, Amb Chris  Director PRAU, Department of International Relations and 
Cooperation, Republic of South Africa 

streeterc@dirco.gov.za  



 

103. Thela, Ms Innocencia  Department of Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa  innocenciathela@dmr.gov.za

104. Twala, Ms Swazi                       Deputy Director: Beneficiation Economics,  Department of 
Mineral Resources (DMR), South Africa 

swazi.twala@dmr.gov.za

105. Van Der Merwe,  Mr Bertus   Senior Geologist IMDG Group  Bertusvd.merwe@gmail.com  

106. Van Wyk, Prof Jo‐Ansie   Department of Political Sciences: University of South Africa  Vwykjak@unisa.ac.za  

107. Vosloo, Mr Ivan   ASD, Horn of Africa and Indian Ocean, Department of 
International Relations and Cooperation, Republic of South 
Africa 

 

voslooi@dirco.gov.za  

108. Waruinge, Mr Dixon   UNEP Dixon.waruinge@unep.org

 


